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That, you have selected 8 beneficiaries as
shown below who are not entitled for subsidy for
installing Drip Irrigation for -cultivation of
sericulture crop under CDP Scheme for 2013-14,
as the 8 beneficiaries did not own minimum 1
hecta;'e i.e., 2.47 acres, of sericulture crop extent,
and thereby you have committed misconduct,
dereliction of duty, acted in a manner
unbecoming of a Government servant and not
maintained absolute integrity, violating Rule 3(1)(i)

to (iii) of K.C.S. (Conduct} Rules, 1966.

The details of 8 beneficiaries are as under:
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UPLOK-2/DE/96/2021/ARE-11

KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

NO. UPLOK-2/DE /96/2021/ARE-11 M.S.Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560 001,
Date: 31/07/2023.

i

“ENQUIRY REPORT:

Sub: Departmental Enquiry against
Smt. Asha, Assistant Director of Sericulture,
Technical Service Centre, Challakere Taluk,
Chitradurga District -reg.

Ref: 1. Report under section 12(3) of the KLA Act.
1984 in No.Compt/Uplok/BD/
1226 /2014 /DRE-4, dated:30/03/2021.

2. Government Order No. 3wex 11 Jedew 2021,
SonsRD, 6:10/06/2021.

3. Nomination Order No. UPLOK-
2/DE/96/2021, Bengaluru, dated
13/07/2021.

*kkkk

The Departmental Enquiry is initiated against Smt. Asha,
Assistant Director of Sericulture, Technical Service Centre,
Challakere Taluk, Chitradurga District (hereinafter referred to &s
the Delinquent Government Official, in short DGO). On the basis
of the complaint dated 05/05/2014 filed by the complainant,
Sri.Lakshmana Reddy B.T. S/o Thimma Reddy B. Bedareddy

B
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Post,- Challakere Taluk, Chitradurga District (hereinafter referred
to a$ '‘complainant’). The allegations in the complaint is that DGO
whilé,% working as Assistant Director of Sericulture, Technical
Service Centre, Challakere Taluk, Chitradurga District in 2013-14,
has selected 3 beneficiaries ie, 1) Doddathippeswamy S/o.
K.Sanna Thippeswamy, 2) Renukamma W/0.G.Mahanthesh
Kondiahalli, and 3) Bapoorinaika S/o. Bhimanaika
Thimmannahalli who are not entitled for subsidy in respect of
instz;ﬂling Drip Irrigation for cultivation of sericulture crop under
CDP Scheme for the year 2013-14 as the beneficiaries did not own
minimum one hectar i.e., 2.47 acres of sericulture crop extent and
thereby DGO has committed dereliction of duty, acted in a manner
unbecoming of a Government servant and not maintained absolute
integrity besides, devotion to duty and committed misconduct as

enumerated under Rule 3(1)(i) to (iii) of Karnataka Civil Service

(Conduct) Rules 1966.

. The f'PE[on’ble Upalokayukta on perusal of complaint, comments of
DGdi and other documents, found prima facie case and
forwarded report dated 30 /03/2021 U/s 12(3) of Karnataka
Lokayukta Act, 1984, recommended the Competent authority to
initiate disciplinary proceedings against the DGO and to entrust
the enquiry to the Hon’ble Upalokayukta, Karnataka under Rule
14-A .of the KCS (CC& A) Rules 1957. The Government by order
date_;‘d 10/06/2021 entrusted the matter to the Honble
Upalokayukta. The Hon’ble Upalokayukta by order dated
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13/07/2021, nominated Additional Registrar Enquiries-11 to .

conduct the enquiry.

The Articles of charge as framed by Additional Registrar

Enquiries-11 is as follows:

ANNEXURE-I

CHARGE:-

That, you have selected 8 beneficiaries as shown below
who are not entitled for subsidy for installing Drip Irrigation for
cultivation of sericulture crop under CDP Scheme for 2013-14, as
the 8 beneficiaries did not own minimum 1 hectare i.e., 2.47 acres,
of sericulture crop extent, and thereby you have committed
misconduct, dereliction of duty, acted in a manner unbecoming of
a Government servant and not maintained absolute integrit;},

violating Rule 3(1)(i) to (iii) of K.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 1966.

The details of 8 beneficiaries are as under:
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HeHce,—this charge.

4. The statement of imputations of misconduct as framed by

Add]tlonal Registrar Enquiries-11 is as follows:

Shorf.) ,

ANNEXURE-II
STATEMENT OF IMPUTATION OF MISCONDUCT:

.Based on the complaint filed by Sri Lakshmana Reddy B.T.
S/ o Thimma Reddy B., Bedareddy Post, Challakere Taluk,
Chitradurga District (hereinafter referred to as complainant in

against Smt. Asha, Assistant Director of Sericulture,

~
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Technical Service Centre, Challakere Taluk, Chitradurga District

(hereinafter referred to as respondent), an investigation was taken

up u/s 9 of Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984 on the allegations
that the respondent selected the beneficiaries who are not entitled
for subsidy in respect of installing Drip Irrigation for cultivation of

sericulture crop under CDP Scheme for the year 2013 -2014.

2. The comments were called from the respondent on the
complaint. The respondent gave reply denying all the’ allegations
made by the complainant. Apart from denial in the reply, the
respondent stated that the beneficiaries were selected based on the
proposal sent by Sericulture Extension Officer, Technical Service
Centre, Challakere and Regional Officer, Zilla Panchayath,
Molkalmuru. The cheques were issued to the beneficiaries through
the concerned Regional Officers and there is no misuse of public

money.

3. The guidelines issued by the Government of Karnataka to
get benefit of subsidy for installing drip irrigation under CDP

Scheme for the year 2013-14 are as follows:
1. PeIORPQ00 3BT Tesd, e3¥redoeNTele.
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4. "'The SLNo.2 of the Guidelines issued by the Government of
Karnataka specify that the beneficiary shall own land in which
Sericulture crop is grown in more than one hectare to get the
beneﬁt of subsidy for installing drip irrigation under CDP Scheme
for ‘rhe year 2013-14. The respondent considered 8 beneficiaries

who,ge details are as here under:
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5. One hectare in Guntas is equivalent to 98.84. One hectare
in acre equals to 2.47. The beneficiaries who own more than one
hectare of sericulture crop are entitled to get benefit under the
scheme. Out of 8 beneficiaries, SL No. 1,2,4,6 & 8 own 2 acres
and .20 guntas in which sericulture crop is grown and they are
entiﬂied to get benefit as they own land more than one hectare. SL.
No. 3 Sri. Doddathippeswamy S/o0 K. Sannathippeswamy,
Konasagara Village (Sericulture Crop Extent -2 acres 14 guntas),
SL. No. 5. Renukamma W/o G. Mahanthesh, Kondlahalli Village
(Sericulture Crop Extent -2 acres 16 guntas), SL. No.7.
Bapoorinayak S/o0 Bhimanayak, Thimmanahalli Village
(Sericulture Crop Extent -2 acres) own the land wherein
sericulture crop is grown in less than one hectare. Therefore they
are not entitled to get benefit under the scheme as they do not fall
within SLNo.2 of Guidelines issued by the Government. The

respondent who is responsible to comply the guidelines issued by

bl
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the Government had proposed and disbursed the amount to the
beneficiaries mentioned above, who are not entitled for subsidy
under the scheme as they did not own lands in which’ sericulture

crop was grown in more than one hectare as per guidelines.

6. Considering the entire materials placed on récord it is
noticed that the respondent being the Assistant Director of
Sericulture has failed to note the exact extent of land owned by the
above said three persons in which the sericulture crop was grown.
The Proposal and documents sent by the Sericulture ‘Extension
Officer, Technical Service Centre, Challekere and the Range
Officer, Zilla Panchayath, Molakalmuru were received by the
respondent. The duty was cast upon the respondent to re-examine
and verify the proposal and the documents being the Assistant
Director of Sericulture before forwarding the same to the Deputy
Director of Sericulture, Zilla Panchayath, Chlrtradurga and the
Joint Director of Sericulture, Bengaluru for approval. : /1t is borne
out from record that the respondent being Assistant Director of
Sericulture has failed to re-examine and verify the proposal and
the documents sent by the Sericulture Extension Officer, Technical
Service Centre, Challekere and the Range Ofﬁcer, Zilia
Panchayath, Molakalmuru. The respondent acted on the proposal
sent by her subordinate officials without examining the same. The
official act of the respondent led the above three perscf):i_ns to have
benefit under the scheme even though they were not eligible, &s
per the guidelines. Therefore the defence raised in the comments

that the beneficiaries were not directly selected under the scheme

o5
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will ‘be of no assistance to the respondent. So, the reply of the

respondent is not satisfactory to drop the proceedings.

7. :Since, the said facts and materials on record prima—facie
show that you-D.G.O. being Public/Government Servant, has
committed misconduct as per Rule 3(1) to (iii) of K.C.S. (Conduct)
Rules, 1966, now, acting under section 12(3) of the Karnataka
Lokaj:fukta Act, recommendation is made to the Competent
Authorlty to initiate disciplinary proceedings against you-D.G.O.
and to entrust the i Inquiry to this Authority under Rule 14-A of the
Karnataka Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal)
Rules, 1957. In turn, Competent Authority initiated disciplinary
proceedings against you-D.G.0. and entrusted the Enquiry to this
institution and Hon’ble Upalokayukta nominated this Enquiry

Authority, to conduct enquiry and report. Hence, this charge.

Not1ce of Articles of charge, statement of imputation of misconduct
Wlth list of witncsscs and documecents was scrved upon the DGO. In
response to the service of articles of charge, DGO entered
appearance before this authority on 28/09 /2021 and engaged
advocate for his defence. In the course of first oral statement of the
DGO on 28/09/2021, he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be
enqulred The date of Retirement of DGO is 30/06/2027.
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The DGO has filed written statement dated 16/02/ 2023 denying
the allegations made against her in the articles of charge and
statement of imputation. Further DGO has contended’ Jchat there
was no specific complaint against this D.G.O. for mis-conduct or
not maintaining absolute integrity and devotion to duty It s
further submitted that the Sericulture Department has not glven
any specific instruction to the official for atteﬂdlng the
complainant's work. The said complaint is totally false and it is the
only intention of the complainant to make false allegaﬁipn againat

the DGO. i

DGO further contended that, the Authority has ‘conducted
the investigation in accordance with law and Investigation officer
has filed in-detailed Report as per the investigation conducted by
the 1.0. along with help of other officials of this Authority. The
Investigation officer has not alleged false charges agamst DGO
even though he doesn't know about the complamant‘; file. It is
further submitted that DGO has rendered her service ‘obediently
but it is the duty of the Higher officials or Executives should have
a responsibility to pass appropriate orders with in thc specified
period and to give direction for disposing the matter or should
have issued notices or endorsement to the complainant for the
same to approach the matter after the completion of investigation
but the complainant filed false Rejoinder before this: Authority
alleging false accusation to harass the DGO and thlS Authority

believed the complainant story and issued Articles of charges

against DGO.
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DGO has further contended that, a thorough investigation
would have revealed the action taken by the DGO to the
complainant. The investigation laid which is selective vindictive in
nature and as per Section 8(1) of the Karnataka Lokayukta Act it
clearly states that the Lokayukta or Upalokayukta shall not
conduct any investigation under this Act in the case of a complaint
invo}?ing a grievance in respect of Any action (a) if such action
relates to any matter specified in the second schedule or (b) if the
complainant has or had any remedy by way of appeal, revision,
review or other proceedings before any tribunal, (court, officer or

other authority and has not availed of the same).

. DGO has further contended that, the DGO is working more
thar. decades in the said Department and she has a good service
record without any blemish or black mark on her service. It is well
settled principal of law that the alleged charges in such case, there
shall'not be over lapping of Sericulture orders, for alleged set of
chafges and to conduct departmental enquiry in view of this, the
depéftmental enquiry initiated against the D.G.O. is bad in the eye
of la}f\:v and is liable to be closed at this stage. Hence he prays to
eéxorjerate her from all the alleged charges framed in the article of

charges against her to meet the ends of justice and equity.

7. The pfoints that arise for consideration are as follows:-

1;.;Whether the disciplinary authority proves that DGO
while working as Assistant Director of Sericulture,

Technical Service Centre, Challakere Taluk,

P

N
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Chitradurga District in 2013-14 has selected 3
beneficiaries i.e., 1) Doddathippeswamy S/o.
K.Sanna Thippeswamy, 2) Renunkamma
W/o0.G.Mahanthesh Kondlahalli, and 3) Bapoorinaika
S/o. Bhimanaika Thimmannahalli who are not entitled
for subsidy in respect of installing Drip Irrigal;ion for
cultivation of sericulture crop under CDP Schei-me for
the year 2013-14 as the beneficiaries did not own
minimum one hectar i.e., 2.47 acres of senculture crop
extent and thereby DGO has committed derellctlon of
duty, acted in a manner unbecoming of a Gove:rlnment
servant and not maintained absolute integrity besides,
devotion to duty and committed misconduct as
enumerated under Rule 3(1)(i) to (iii) of Karnataka Civil

Service (Conduct) Rules 1966.?

2. What findings?

8 (a) The disciplinary authority has examined SriLakshmana
Reddy/Complainant as PW-1 and Sri. Syed Shabbir Ali/Audit
Officer as PW-2 and got marked Ex.P-1 to 19 on it’s behalf.

(b) The DGO has examined herself as DW-1 and got maill'ked Ex.D-
1 to 3 on her behalf.

N
1L

7
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(c) Since DGO has adduced evidence by éxamining herself,
incriminating circumstances which appeared against her in the
evidence of PW-1 and PW-2 are not put to her by way of

questionnaire and same is dispensed.

Heard the arguments on behalf of disciplinary authority and
Advocate for DGO and perused all the documents and written

argument filed by the DGO Counsel.

The answers to the above points are:
' 1.In the Negative.
2. As per final findings for the following

REASONS

Point No.1:- (a). PW-1 /Complainant, Sri.Lakshmana Reddy has
deposed in his evidence that, he is the owner of land bearing
survey no. 41 measuring 3 acres in Bedareddihalli village, survey
no. 42 measuring 1 acre and survey no. 43 measuring 1% acres in
Chalkere taluk. The said lands are having bore well and growing
gluundnutb One acre is equivalent o 40 gunlas. One hectre is

equivalent to 2 % acres.

'PW-1 further deposed that, about 20 years back he came to
know that there was illegality in distribution of subsidy amount to

silk 'worm rarers. He has lodged complaint to Lokayukta in this

\ 9\
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regard as per Ex.P-1 and Form-I and Form-II as per Ex.P-2 and

Ex.P-3. He submitted rejoinder to the Lokayukta as per Ex.P-4.

PW-1 further deposed that, now he does not remembeér
whether DGO has properly disbursed subsidy amount to the
beneficiaries. That he does not know about the beneficiaries by
name Doddathippeswamy, Konasagara having 2 acres. 14 guntas,
Renukamma, Kondlahalli having 2 acres 16 guntas, Bapurinaika,

Thimmannahalli having 2 acres.

(a) PW-2/Audit Officer, Sri. Syed Shabbir Ali has deposed in his
evidence that, he was working as Accounts Superintendent in TAC
cell, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru from 01/01/2019 to
31/01/2020.

PW-2 further deposed that, on 16/01/2019, Sri.Mahadev,
Accounts Superintendent has handed over a file in complaint no.
COMPT/UPLOK/BD/1226/2014 for investigation and to submit
report. He has received file with respect to the subsidy granted to

8 beneficiaries i.e.,

1) U.Shivappa S/o. K.H. Uddalappa Konasagara has
received Rs. 87,838/~ subsidy for growing sericulture
crop in land bearing survey no. 249/2 measuring 2

acres 20 guntas.

2) Sannaneelappa S/o. Ningappa Konasagara has

T
-~
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crop in land bearing survey no. 231/3 and 231/4A

measuring 2 acres 20 guntas.

Doddathippeswamy S/o0. K.Sanna Thippeswamy
Konasagara has received Rs. 82,567 /- subsidy for
growing sericulture crop in land bearing survey no.

266 measuring 2 acres 14 guntas.

K.Sanna Thippeswamy S/o. Sanna Channappa
Korasagara has received Rs. 87,838/- subsidy for
growing sericulture crop in land bearing survey no.
265/2A P5 and 267/2A P2 measuring 2 acres 20

guntas.

Renukamma W/0.G.Mahanthesh Kondlahalli has
received Rs. 84,324 /- subsidy for growing sericulture
crop in land bearing survey no. 25/7 & 25/8

measuring 2 acres 16 guntas.

Thippeswamy S/o. Hu.Giriyappa Kondlahalli has
received Rs. 87,838/ subsidy for growing sericulture
crop in land bearing survey no. 25/1A2 measuring 2

acres 20 guntas.

Bapoorinaika S/o0. Bhimanaika Thimmannahalli has
received Rs. 70,270/- subsidy for growing sericulture
crop in land bearing survey no. 58 /2B2 measuring 2

acres.

AL
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8) Lalithabai D/o. Harishchandra Naika
Thimmannahalli has received Rs. 87,838/- subsidy
for growing sericulture crop in land bearing survey

no. 113/P2 measuring 2 acres 20 guntas.

PW-2 has identified the file pertaining to ithe above
beneficiaries as per Ex.P-5 to Ex.P-12 respectively. PW2 further
stated that he has gone through the delegation of financial powers
to the officials issued by Commissioner and Director, Sericulture
department, Challakere dated 01/06/20 13 as per EX.P;B. He has
gone through the resolution passed by the Government of
Karnataka with respect to installation of drip irrigation unit as per

Ex.P-14.

PW-2 further deposed that, he has gone through the circular
dated 16/05/2013 issued by Government of Karnataka,
Sericulture Department, Challakere as per Ex.P-15. He has gore
through the memo dated 13/01/2014, 18/01/:2014 and
23/03/2014 as per Ex.P-16.

PW-2 further deposed that, on perusal of Ex.P-5 fo Ex.P-12
the DGO has received the documents as per the guidelines i.e.,
Ex.P-13 from the beneficiaries which are certified by Field Officer
and Sericulture Extension Officer after doing the spot inspection

and verifying the documents submitted report to DGO i.e.,

Assistant Director of Sericulture. . . . o e e

8
A\
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PW-2 further deposed that, later on the DGO has prepared
DC hill and sent it to Treasury and issued cheque in favour of
beneficiaries. The cash book and encashment register extract for
the month of February 2014 and March 2014 pertaining ty
Serié_ﬁlture Department, Challakere which are marked as per

Ex.P-17 and Ex.P-18 respectively.

‘PW-2 further deposed that, on perusal of the above said
documents the procedure adopted by the DGO is correct. Hence,

he has given report to the Hon’ble Upalokayukta as per Ex.P-19,

DGO has got examined herself as DW- 1 and filed her affidavit in
lieu of his chief examination wherein she has reiterated the written
statement averments and further deposed that, the beneficiary
Doddathipcswamy B.K. S/o Thipeswamy is having 4 acres 34
guntas (1.96 hectar) of mulberry farm in Sy.No.266/2 and it has
been verified as per the RTC Crop Verification Certificate and
orders of Joint Director., That the said Doddathipeswamy has been
gl'VCI;l; subsidy under CDP Scheme for one hectar area to his
mulﬁérzy farm as per guidelines of the department unit price for 1
hectar s Rs.50,000/- and subsidy of 759 ie., Rs.35,700/- is
given. That in the year 2013 11 as per the Sericulture Vardana
Schér?ne of Sericulture Department in Sy.No.266/2 out of 1.96
hectéif excluding one hectar for the remaining 0.96 hectar
mulbgeny farm which is above one hectar and less than two hectar
the ‘beneficiary is entitled for subsidy under Vardana Yojana
Guidélines under order No.&raefa.03.de§)eb.2013, gSoneesd  ©:10/12/2013
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wherein he is entitled for subsidy 75% of Rs.97,598/- i.e.,
Rs.87,838/- has been ordered to be given under the head of
account No.2851-00-107-38(059) Sericulture Vardana Scheme and

as per this order subsidy has been disbursed.

DW1 has further stated that in order to get sut%sidy under
Sericulture Vardana Scheme it is applicable only to'those who
have received subsidy for first hectar under Drip Irrigétion under
CDP Scheme and for the second hectar there should be Drip
Irrigation facility as per the guidelines and it is m@ntioned in
S1.No.8 of the guidelines that if the Sericulture Farmers ha\;e
newly installed Drip Irrigation then as per rules of CDP Scheme
subsidy will be given by limiting only to 2 hectar and subsidy will

be given under Vardhana Scheme as per the guidelines.

DW-1 has further deposed that, the Sericulture Development
Commissioner and Director have passed order

NO.030e23/2.05 6 /Sesodne /Fmdes0/06/2013-14, £:01/06/2013 for

Sericulture Vardana Scheme which is as follows:
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In the instant case as per above guidelines as per SI.No.2 the
subsidy is given to beneficiary who is having more than one hectar

of mulberry farm and less that two hectars.

- DW-1 has further stated that, beneficiary Smt.Renukamma
W/o G.Mahantesh, Kondlahalli has been granted subsidy in the
year 2013-14 under CDP Scheme for 0.96 hectar of mulberry farm
which is Rs.84,324 /-, That the said beneficiary is entitled for unit
price of Rs.97,598/- for one hectar and 90% of the same comes to
Rs.8;7,838/— and for 0.96 hectar Rs.84,324/— subsidy amount is
been sanctioned by the authority to the beneficiary which has
been disbursed to her. That in the guidelines unit price is fixed as
per RS.S0,000/- pre hectar, but there is no condition that the
beneficiary should possess one hectar mulberry farm. As such she
has been granted Subsidy for 0.96 hectar o the tune of
Rs.84,324/-

- DW-1 has further stated that, the beneficiary Bapurinayak
S/o Bhimanna nayak Thimanahalli has been sanctioned subsidy
of Rs:70,270/- for 0.8 hectar of mulberry farm for the year 2013-
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14 under Se3BIE 88 (DFeR Ts odnend) and subsidy} has been

disbursed to him. That the unit price of Rs.97,598/-. per hectar
has been fixed and 90% of the said amount i.c., Rs.87,838/- has
to be given as subsidy and for 0.8 hectar the subsidy amount
payable is Rs.70,270/- and as per the sanction order by the
authority the said amount has been released to himy ‘I'hal Lhe
guidelines have been revised by the Government for providing
subsidy to sericulture farmers in the draught area. and areas
where there is limited bore well as per the order

No.30e%9.03.3¢80.2013, eSoneedd :10/12/2013. That she has given tl’e

subsidy as per rules. Hence, prays to exonerate her from the
charges. In support of her contention DGO has produced certified
copy of the circular of Government of | Karnataka
dated:20/08/2008 as per Ex.D-1, certified copy of the circulars
issued by Commissioner, Department of Sericulture as per Ex.D-2
and Certified copy of documents relating to release of subsidy to
beneficiaries under CDP Scheme for the year 2012 and 2013 as
per Ex.D-3.

The charge levelled against the DGO by the disciplinary authority
is that DGO while working as Assistant Director of Sericulturg,
Technical Service Centre, Challakere Taluk, Chitradurga District
in 2013-14 has selected 3 beneficiaries i.e., | 1)
Doddathippeswamy S/o. K.Sanna Thippeswamy, 2) Renukamma
W/0.G.Mahanthesh Kondlahalli, and 3) Bapoorina;iika S/o.

Bhimanaika Thimmannahalli who are not entitled for:_lsubsidy in

%

(
b 24
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respect of installing Drip Irrigation for cultivation of sericulture
crop under CDP Scheme for the year 2013-14 as the beneficiaries
did not own minimum one hectar i.e., 2.47 acres of sericulture
crop. pxtent and thereby DGO has committed dereliction of duty,
acted in a manner uubecoming of a Government servant and not
maintained absolute integrity besides, devotion to duty and
committed misconduct as enumerated under Rule 3(1)(i) to (iii) of

Karnataka Civil Service (Conduct) Rules 1966.

On over all evaluation of the oral and documentary evidence
adduced by both the parties, PW1 complainant has turned hostile
and not deposed anything about violation of the guidelines by the
DGO. Further in his cross examination he has stated that he is
seeing the DGO for the first time and has lodged complaint to
Lokayukta based on false information. Nothing is elicited from
PW1 by the Presenting Officer in support of the disciplinary

authority case.

PW25/Aud1't Officer, who is Accounts Superintendent in TAC cell,
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru has deposed that, on
16 /01 /2019, Sri.Mahadev, Accounts Superintendent has handed
over: a file in complaint no. COMPT/UPLOK/BD/1226/2014 for
investigation and to submit report. He has received file with
respect to the subsidy granted to 8 beneficiaries i.e., 1) U.Shivappa
S/o0.; K.H. Uddalappa Konasagara, 2) Sannaneelappa S /o.
Nlngdppa Konasagara, 3) Doddathippeswamy S /0. K.Sanna
Thippeswamy, 4) K.Sanna Thippeswamy S/o. Sanna Channappa

B
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Korasagara, 5) Renukamma W /0.G.Mahanthesh Kondlahalli, 6)
Thippeswamy S/o. Hu.Giriyappa Kondlahalli, 7 ) Bapoorinaika S /C 0.
Rhimanaika  Thimmannahalli and 8) Lalithabai D/c 0.
Harishchandra Naika Thimmannahalli as per Ex.P-5 to Ex.P-12
respectively. PW2 further stated that he has gone through the
delegation of financial powers to the officials :issued by
Commissioner and Director, Sericulture department,‘;fChallakefe
dated 01/06/2013 as per EX.P- 13. He has gone th‘rough the
resolution passed by the Government of Karnataka with respect to
installation of drip irrigation unit as per Ex.P-14. PW 2 further
deposed that, he has gone through the circular dated 16/05/2013
issued by Government of Karnataka, Sericulture Department,
Challakere as per Ex.P-15. He has gone through the memo dated
13/01/2014, 18/01/2014 and 23/03/2014 as per Ex.P-16.

PW-2 further deposed that, on perusal of Ex.P-5 to Ex.P-12
the DGO has received the documents as per the guidelines i.e.,
Ex P-13 from the beneficiaries which are certified by Field Officer
and Sericulture Extension Officer after doing the spot 1nspect10n
and verifying the documents submitted report toi_,.DGO ie.,
Assistant Director of Sericulture. PW-2 further deposedjthat, later
on the DGO has prepared DC bill and sent it to Treasury and
issued cheque in favour of beneficiaries. The cash book and
encashment register extract for the month of February 2014 and
March 2014 pertaining to Sericulture Department, :iChallakere
which are marked as per Ex.P-17 and Ex.P-18 respectlvely PW-2

further deposed that, on perusal of the above said documents the

‘]
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procedure adopted by the DGO is correct. Hence, he has given

report to the Hon’ble Upalokayukta as per Ex.P-19,

From: the evidence of PWw2 it can be gathered that DGO has acted
as per (he guidelines 1e., Ex.P-13 and DGO has received the

docqments from the beneficiaries which are certified by Field

pertaining to Sericulture Department, Challakere. Further PW2
has stated that on perusal of the above said documents the
procedure adopted by the DGO is correct. Hence, he has given
report to the Hon’ble Upalokayukta as per Ex.P-19. Nothing is
elicited from Pw2 by the Presenting Officer in Support of the
disciblinary authority case.

The :allegations in the complaint is that DGO while working as
Assistant Director of Sericulture, Technical Service Centre,
Challakere Taluk, Chitradurga District in 2013-14 has selected 3
beneficiaries Le., 1) Doddathippeswamy S/o0. K.Sanna
Thippeswamy, 2) Renukamma W/o0.G.Mahanthesh Kondlahalli,
and 3) Bapoorinaika S /0. Bhimanaika Thimmannahalli who are
not entitled for subsidy in reéspect of installing Drip Irrigation for

culti&_ation of sericulture Crop under CDP Scheme for the year

Al
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7013-14 as the beneficiaries did not own minimum one' E¥'1ectar i.e.,
0.47 acres of sericulture crop extent and thereby ‘DGO has
committed dereliction of duty, acted in a manner unbecomlng of ‘a
Government servant and not maintained absolute integrity

besides, devotion to duty.
i

At this junclure it is relevant to nnte the circij.lar dated
20/08/2008 giving guidelines for sanction of subsidy under

Catalitic development scheme (CDP) which is as follows:-
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Under this scheme the beneficiary should possess land to the

minimum extent of 1 acre and maximum extent of 1 hector.

At thls juncture it is relevant to note the guidelines dated
01 /06/2013 giving guidelines for sanction of subsidy under

Seri(:ylture Varadhana scheme (3ge some) which is as follows:-
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-In this case on perusal of Ex.P-5 to Ex.P-12 it reveals that

subsidy is given to 8 beneficiaries which is as follows:-
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As per the CDP scheme the beneficiary who is having minimum 1

acre of land and maximum 1 hector is entitled for'subsij(iy.

)
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On perusal of Ex.P-7 it is the file pertaining to grant of subsidy to
the beneﬁc1a1y Doddathipeswamy B.K. S /0 Thipeswamy is having
4 acres 34 guntas (1.96 hectar) of mulberry farm in Sy.No.266 /2
and | 1t has been verified as per the RTC Crop Verification
Cer‘uﬁcate and orders of Joint Director. That the said
Doddathlpeswamy has been given subsidy under CDP Scheme for
one hectar area to his mulberry farm as per guidelines of the
department unit price for 1 hectar is Rs. 20,000/~ and subsidy of
75% i.e., Rs.35,700 /- is given which is evident in ExD3. That in
the year 2013-14 as per the Sericulture Vardana Scheme of
Sericulture Department in Sy.No.266/2 out of 1.96 hectar
excluding one hectar for the remaining 0.96 hectar mulberry farm
which is above one hectar and less than two hectar the beneficiary
is entitled for subsidy under Vardana Yojana Guidelines under

order No0.352¢%3.03.3¢3 ,0.2013, Bonsedd ©:10/12/2013 wherein he is entitled

for sub31dy 75% of Rs.97,598 /- i.e., Rs.87,838 /- has been ordered
to be given under the head of account No.2851-00-107- 38(059)
Serlculture Vardana Scheme and as per this order subsidy has

been disbursed.

The DGO lhas [ollowed the above guidelines whercin i is
stated that in order to get subsidy under Sericulture Vardana
Scherme it is applicable only to those who have received subsidy for
first: hectar under Drip Irrigation under CDP Scheme and for the
second hectar there should be Drip Irrigation facility as per the
guldehnes and it is mentioned in S1.No.8 of the guidelines that if

)
N
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the Sericulture Farmers have newly installed Drip Irrigation then
as per rules of CDP Scheme subsidy will be given by limiting only
to 2 hectar and subsidy will be given under Vardhana Scheme as

per the guidelines.

The Sericulture Development Commissioner and Director

have passed order NO.032e28/2. 05 6 /30308 /FHT/06/2013-14,

£:01/06/2013 for Sericulture Vardana Scheme which is as follows:

FOTPTO e X
3 SRpeason & D Ao | s Adodos
Qe EANDIC V] [
XO. NRT ‘ | SpHTT
T TOT TOQTOT .

T |2 &BeT | TR Be EEEESS
BT[ETY OTATICE TF VTITICE BB Qe TBD
TTTOOD  WREE | WYY TJOWWONS RO BORODI® | (NWoR)
dEon AIORGT | |

2 [23¢ BFoR @0 'UGQ IR IS
DETRTO  WFTRBIN | LTI TTD VTV TT AT erZED
ABOONTS BOY TOWIONT | BUY TOWONT” (Qgen)
*2,0T0 QF3N0S
Soeguy
HO0TD BT B, | B¢ Jee, Sex, TBoCNT |
@di'%os TR VTV TTR QUTATICF TTTD B TED

BUY FTOODT BUY TOLRONS (&?a;ori)

In the instant case as per above guidelines as per S1.No.2 the
subsidy is given to beneficiary Doddathipeswamyf B.K. S/o
Thipeswamy who is having more than one hectar of mulberry farm

and less that two hectars,
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- On perusal of Ex.P-9 it is the file pertaining to grant of
subﬂldy to the beneficiary Smt.Renukamma W/o G.Mahantesh,
Kondlahalh has been granted subsidy in the year 2013-14 under
CDP Scheme for 0.96 hectar of mulberry farm which is
Rs.84,324/-. That the said beneficiary is entitled for unit price of
Rs.97,598/- for one hectar and 90% of the same comes to
Rs.87,838/- and for 0.96 hectar Rs.84 324 /- subsidy amount is
been .sanctioned by the authority to the beneficiary which has
been dlsbursed to her. That in the guidelines unit price is fixed as
per Ps 50,000/- pre hectar, but there is no condition that the
beneficiary should possess one hectar mulberry farm. As such she

has been granted subsidy for 0.96 hectar to the tune of
Rs.84,324/-

In the instant case as per CDP guidelines as per S1.No.9 the
sub'ﬂdy is given to beneficiary Smt.Renukamma W/o
G.Mahantesh, Kondlahalli who is having land to the minimum

extent of 1 acre and within maximum extent of 1 hector.

On perusal of Ex.P-11 it is the file pertaining to grant of
sub51dy to the beneficiary Bapurinayak S/o Bhimanna nayak
Thlmanahalh has been sanctioned subsidy of Rs.70,270/- for 0.8
hectar of mulberry farm for the year 2013-14 under SRSITI 3, B3
(cDE')Q’o?lE Fs odreexld) and subsidy has been disbursed to him. That

the unit price of Rs.97,598 /- per hectar has been fixed and 90% of
the said amount i.e., Rs.87 ,838/- has to be given as subsidy and
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for 0.8 hectar the subsidy amount payable is Rs.70,270/- and as
per the sanction order by the authority the said amount has been
released to him. On perusal of the same it revelas that ‘as per the
orders of the Commissioner and Director of 'éericultur'e
department the above beneficiary is given subsidy under CDP

scheme. The relevant order portion is extracted as follows:-

“Gex} Ga ORRR, SOWID TR B G DSFBID, HoNRRD
2R3 wuded (1) S (2) 39 2013-143¢ WIIY SRS s\%ﬁ% 33
(D8e T Cleewd) TODFIHIA BQ  De0VTO  FusID
BFYRRABTLOBID 8@5’% 23¥mtoR  ATOODTIDIY, WBNITED
DOVFENBI, ATRLBSRNB.  2013-148c WOIQ  TeF TTBI,
2,00 HTeOR Tw. 97598-00 ndomd Tone 3¢90 TR ITIONTI
Tw. 87838-00 RPN JINHIBISINT,. UDQG&O (4) o9 2013—1456
OR B JeTITO FITIN, VITBILD O xoz’éﬁqﬁ e300 Bezg,
TR ORFH GOINTH Honwe Bea§ DTeF BT, KONARTO QWO0T
ODBROIOIDHTR.  wwged (1) T AR SRNFAR  OZOD
ODTIRAPTD 88T DeBGONTOTT.
In the instant case as per CDP guidelines as per SL.No.9 the
subsidy is given to beneficiary beneficiary Bapurinayak S/o

Bhimanna nayak Thimanahalli who is having land to the

minimum extent of 1 acre and within maximum extent of 1 hector.



21.

UPLOK-2/DE/96/2021/ARE-11

As per ExD1 to ExD3 the guidelines have been revised by the
Government for providing subsidy to sericulture farmers in the
drought area and areas where there is limited bore well as per the
order No.3we3.03. Beg@.2013, Bonsedd ©:10/12/2013. The DGO has given

the sub31dy as per rules. Hence, the disciplinary authority has
failefd_ to prove the charges levelled against the DGO.

Thus, for the foregoing reasons, I hold that disciplinary authority
has not proved that DGO while working as Assistant Director of
Sericulture, Technical Service Centre, Challakere Taluk,
Chitradurga District in 20 13-14, has selected 3 beneficiaries i.e.,
1) Doddathippeswamy S /0. K.Sanna Thippeswamy, 2)
Renukamma W/0.G.Mahanthesh Kondlahalli, and 3) Bapoorinaika
S/o. Bhimanaika Thimmannahalli who are not entitled for subsidy
in respect of installing Drip Irrigation for cultivation of sericulture
crop under CDP Scheme for the year 2013-14 as the beneficiaries
did 110t own minimum one hectar i.e., 2.47 acres of sericulture
Crop extent and thereby DGO has committed dereliction of duty,
acted in a manner unbecoming of a Government servant and not
maJntalned absolute integrity besides, devotion to duty and
committed misconduct as enumerated under Rule 3(1)(i) to (iii) of
Karnataka Civil Service (Conduct) Rules 1966. Hence I answer this

pomt Accordingly.

; 1\
)
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22. Point No.2 :- For the aforesaid reasons, this Additional Registrar

(Enquiries) proceeds to record the following.

FINDINGS

The disciplinary authority has not proved the charges
against the DGO.

Submitted to Hon’ble Upalokayukta for kind app?‘roval, and

necessary action in the matter.

(@b

(J.P. Archana)
Additional Registrar (Enquiries-11),
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bangalore.

ANNEXURES

List of witnesses examined on behalf of the Disciplinary Authority:-

PW1:- Sri.Lakshmana Reddy
PW2:- Sri.Syed Shabbir Ali

List of witnesses examined on behalf Defence:-

DW1:- Smt. K.P.Asha (DGO)

List of documents marked on behalf of Disciplinary
Authority:-

Ex P1 Original Complaint
Ex P2 Original Form No.1 dated 05/05/2014

2\
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| Ex P3 Original Form No.2 dated 05/05/2014

| Ex P4 Original rejoinder of complainant.

| Ex P5 to Attested copies of files pertaining to the
| P12 . subsidy granted to 8 beneficiaries.

| Ex P13 Attested copy of order of Commissioner

and Director, Sericulture Department,
' Challakere dated 01/06/2013.

Ex P14 Attested copy of resolution passed by the

Government of Karnataka with respect to

installation of drip irrigation unit.

Ex P15 Attested copy of circular passed by
Government of Karnataka dated
l 16/05/2013.
| Ex P16 Attested copies of memos.
| Ex P17 and ‘ Attested copies of cash book and
' P18 | encashment register extract for the month
| _of February 2014 and March 2014 ]
'Ex P19 ' Original  Investigation Report  dated |
1 16,/08/2019 |

List of documents marked on behalf of Defence:-

Ex D1 Certified copy of circular of Government of |
Karnataka dated 20/08/2008.
} Ex D2 Certified copy of circulars issued by

Commissioner, Department of Sericulture.
Ex D3 Certified copy of documents relating to

release of subsidy to beneficiaries under
CDP Scheme for the year 2012 and 2013.

<
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(J.P:Archana)
Additional Registrar (Enquiries- 1 1)
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bangalore.



